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LOK SABHA

Tuesday, April 4, 1987/Chastra 14, 1889
Saka.

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the
Clock

[Mr Speaxer tn the Chair]

MEMBER SWORN

Shri Janardan Jaganath
(Pannm)

Shimnkre

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Import of Foodgraine

+
*229. Shri Sradhakar Supakar:
Shri D C. Sharma;
Shri M. Sudarsanam:
Shri C. C. Demai:
Shri R. Barua:
Shri Abdul Ghanl Dar:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
eulture be pleased to state

(a) the shortfall in the production
of foodgrains during the current year;
and

(b) the amount of food aid assured
from foreign countries and the quan-
tum already ymported during the cur-
rent year, country-wise?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Food, Agriculture, Community
Development and Cooperation (Shri
D Ering): (a) The firm estimates of
preduction of various foodgrains are
likely to be available some time in
July-August after the close of the
current Agricultural year 1966-67.
According to the present indications,
the overall production of foodgraine
in the country during 1966-87 is like-
Iy to be g3 low ar about 78 milllon
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tonnes. This is more than the produc-
tion of 72.3 million tonnes in 1965-66
but much below the production of
80 million tonnes in 1964-85.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table
of the Sabha. [Placed :n Library See
No LT-206/671.

shri Sradbakar Supakar: We have
fixed a target date of 1971 for attain-
ing sell-sufficiency 1n  foodgrains,
Even 1n a good year of harvest like
1964-85, when production reached a
target of 88 million tonnes, we import-
ed a large quantity of foodgraina,
Have we fixed any target of produc-
tion on attaining which we shall not
import any more foodgramns, even
earhiey than 18717

The Minister of SBtate in the Minis-
try of Food, Agriculture Communify
Development and Cooperation (Shrl
Annasahib Shinde): As far azs the
ientative formulation of the Fourth
Five-Year Plan is concerned, we ex-
pect that by the end of 1870-71, we
may be in a position to have a produc-
tion of 120 million tonnes. That 18
our expectation. With a normal sea-
son, rainfall, etc., perhaps this may be
realised,

Shrli Sradbakar Supakar: Our im-
ports in the past have not had much
relation to the shortfall in production
of foodgrains in our country, but are
usually n direct proportion to the
area and the number of towns covered
by statutory and informal rationjng.
When these imports come down and
become zero by 1971, may I know what
alternative arrangements Government
are going to make immediately and in
the near future for feeding the ration
arena?

Shel Annasahib Shinde: As I have

submitted, our strategy lies in increas.
ing the internal production and natu-



requirements of the ration cities.

Shri D, C. Sharma: So far as the
strategy is concerned, they have al-
ways failed miserably not only in the
case of production but also in the case
of distribution Of course, the hon.
Munister has been talking about the
strategy of production. May I know
what steps they are gomng to introduce
po far as major distribution between
towns, cities and villages 1s concerned?

Shri Annasahib Bhinde: The over-
all position of distribution can im-
prove only on the basis of availabi-
lity of foodgrains and as I have been
submitting, some sort of satisfactory
position ean be arrived at only by
raising the agricultural production.
There is no other way. Of course, re-
gulations, controls, etc. will have to
be administered properly.

Bhri C. C. Desal: Will Government
please say what our immediate need
of imports this year is, what we are
expected to obtain or get and what we
propose to do without the balance? Is
not this shortage created more by
the enforcement of zoneband: than by
less production in the country?

Shri Annasahidb Shinde: According
to the firm indications available at
the moment, the quantity available
through imports 1s 55 lakhs tonnes,
and it may be possible for us to uti-
lise these imports up to the period
June-July. Thereafter, we are trying
to get more quaniities in the interma-
tional markets and from the USA too.

Shri R, Barua: In view of the re-
eent condition imposed by America
that there should be a matching
grant from the consortium countries,
may I know whether Government
consider it desirable to depend on
foreign food aid, and if not, what the
concrete approach is and how Govern-
ment are going to meet the problem?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: As 1 have
aiready explained, it is not desjrable
for us In future to be dependent on
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imports. But in view of two copsecn-
tive droughts and very serious and
sharp shortfall in production we have
to see that we import adequate quan-
titieg, at least to what extent which will
no put a large hardship on large sec-
tions of the population.

Shri D. N. Patodin: Wil the hon.
Minuster tell us why while in 1850-81
when the production of foodgrains
was as low as 51 million tonnes and the
import was only s million tonnes,
there was no specific shortage in the
country, yet, after we have produced
76 million tonnes this year, and with
a provisional import of 5.5 million ton-
nes, as stated by the hon. Minister,
how could there be shortage now par-
ticularly since in 1950-51 the per
capita food supply was about 394 gms.
per day whereas at 78 million tonnes
production, without taking into sceo-
unt imports, the per capita consump-
tion will be as high as 420 gms. per
day” Is it really a problem of exces-
sive wastage [n transportation and
slorage every year or is it really a
problem of food production?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: As the
hon. Member himself is well aware,
there has been a substantial increase
in our population; though g substantisl
increase in agricultural production has
also taken place, we have not been in
a position to keep pace with the in-
creasing requircments of the increas-
ing population, and that is why there
is some gap between requirement and
availability

Shri D N. patodia: The hon. Min-
ister has not understood my question
anght After taking into account the
increase 1n population, the per capita
availability 1s very much more today.
Is it a problem of shortage of food or
1s it a problem of excessive wastage of
food 1n transportation and in storage?

Shri Annaszhib Shinde: There is
some amount of wastage in transport,
storage etc, But recently, as a result
of various measures adopted by the
Government, the loss during transit
and the loss in storage etc. has been
reduced to a considerable extent. As
regards the exact percentages. [
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shall have to find out, and I would
muiumm.noﬂee.

Shri D, N. Patodia: Would he
Please supply us the figures in regard
to wastage in storage and in transit
in the course of the last ten years?

Mr. Speaker: That is
question.

Widw wawaf @ osyE 9ERT,
fafaret arga g T 1 g wA i
1966 # frrr G3a aTerd wrat
Haougwr, [Wenq NPt
forerat & WY Fvww @l § A feaer
§? e § arur aw g e
T IE R g Fgaa sy v e
g fraar wrer gar ?

Shri Annasabib Shinde: I would
require notice to ascertain the
exact loss. As far as the import
filgure 15 concerned, I may submit
that last year we jimported about
10.4 million tonnes.

Shri Tridib EKumar Chaudhuri:
The hon Minister has just stated
that the present reduction in the
availability of foodgramns has been
due, 1n spite of the increase in
imports, to the increase in popula-
tion. Will he tell us thé percentage
of increase in population, the per-
centage of increase in produciion of
foodgrains, and the percentage of
increase in imports? Has he really
worked out the simple arithmetic of
these things and has he not seen
that the increase in population has
been much less than the increase in
production?

Shri Aanasahib Shinde: For all
these figures, I require notice. I can
give broad figures, not detailed ones
of the type asked for.

Mr. Speaker: I would like to sug-
gest one thing. We have at least
30—40 Members wanting to ask
questions. Every day we are able
to cover only three or four questions.
If we want to carry on like this, I
have abeclutely no objection. We

& separate
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have aiready debated the foad situa-
tion. Again this questwwn has come
up. 1f we continue to spend more
time on this, we will lose the oppor-
tunity to put the other important
questions. If the House considers
that we have spent enough time on
this, I will call a few more and then
proceed When so many Members get
up to ask questions, it is embarras-
sing for me to refuse to allow them.
uft wroge vt T¢ : wfrRT AT, A0
wrtfFarifedisiifet
daregmrwd, PR A A TE. ...,

-.r..a.'.n’.(u-:‘_'wfmd,a

= pyide IS &S 2 2y pra yae

] = ool S 5wy &8 LS
e e e oS Wl

Mr. Speaker: When I am on my
legs. he should not rise. It looks as
though this question is very impor-
tant. But I am only drawing the
House's attention to this fact that
we are covering only three or four
questions every day.

it faafa fos: weae o, fagradt 1o
T 2T gL AT oeT grar ¢ Wi waidt
13 9@ T & wEw T earer 1 WX
O et & e 30 19 ¥ WY W
et fagre A gar & 1 & sstar s
z fe ga—Pafireze amge ot frgre &
o1 § W o gfed ¥ oy saner awes
T AWATE § —S55 T T T Y ATYT
¥ faer w1 §, g & fawr ot go Ay
foaar a7 wmgd {1 WY | AT 78 FATL
T3 @ §  orafe feare wadife &
2 fr mrwT g § i e o frar
arq 1 & s wgar g fgre @Y
T T 3WA gY ¥ Iuwr P
g ?

Shri D. C, Sharma: 1f you are
going to allow questions about one-
State in particular, then other Mem-

bers will have to ask questions about
other States also.
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Shri Bibhuti Mishra: This question
was raised during the food debate,
but not replied to.

e ey iy wivlt (oft onefrer T
Wiy faqar e q war v EE AT
/N w7 F7% AT § | W WA X AR
Y | T T GHA qiAT *Y fgar Av
wr & 1 fagre @1 awear wfeT v,
¥fen qg Iile F7 5 &9 O &
I 1 5 Hfaarwr admrAqr A €,
AR ATEg 5 AT A WY AT R E IR
afuswre I w1 % AT TEA7 1 AT XS
w4 3 fagre w1 uF W@ 85 g EA
fear @, siferw o1 ana &1 @ e waT
T T grT SEEIEZ gt aEr |1
Targn g€ W 7L ¥ew N yEf@
e w5 g§ ¥ fagr< &1 3o 9137 W@
LR L

Shri Indrajit Gupta: In view of
the fact that the major part of the
impor:ed foodgrains comes from the
USA, may 1 know what exactly
the position now regarding the basis
on which the US supply of foodgrains
13 to come in future. That is to say,
they are giving us 2 million tonnes
this year on a concessional basis,
which means thalt we can continue to
pay in rupees instead of in dollars,
After the present consiznment is
completed, in future f we want to
import from the USA, will it be that
it will not be on a concessional
basis, that means ihat we will have
to pay in dollars? If so, what is the
implicalion thereof for our economy”

Shri Jagjiwan Ram: We cannot
say anything about the future, at
present because the meeting iz going
on in Geneva.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: They have
passed a new law in the US.

Shri Jagliwan Ram: Maybe It
all depends upon the agreement we
enter into with them. Therefore, 1
am not in a position at present to
way what the position will be in
future.
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In this connection, may I add gne
thing? A question was raised the
other day about a cdpy of the agree-
ment being laid on the Table. I am
told that a copy has already been
placed in the Library of the House
on the 23rd February this year. So
I do not think it will be necessary to
lay a copy on the Table.

8hri Indrajit Gupta: On a point of
order. I am very happy to know
that a copy of the agreement has
been placed in the Library. But
when I raised the question whethar
it would be laid on the Table, the
hon. Minister of State replied that
‘1t will not be in the publie interest’.
It was placed in February, and after
that only last week we were told
that it was not in the public interest
to place it on the Table of the
House, What kind of a reply is
given by the Minister!

Shri Annasahib Shinde: 1 am sorry
1 was not aware that the document
had actually been placed in the
Library by the Commerce Ministry.

Shrimati Lakshmikantamma: Are
Government aware of the complaint
that the quality of the imported
foodgrains is very poor, that what is
not wanted there is dumped on us
here? May I know what steps will
be taken by the Government to
improve the quality of the imported
frod.

Shri Jagjivan Ram: We are our-
sclves taking the wheat that has
been imporled which we are getting
here in the ration shops, and I ecan
say from personal experience that
the quality is no! bad.

oft we oot 2T T T Y
Foad fie IR qow F A wEr R
W awrfeafed e 4@ wore ad fsar
87 wrd fagresr wror foreet sy
gamr A T oY WO wg W AW
¥t £ wfiwr 75% ¥ w4 fiv abr ow
R QAT W, T QO W gt
Tawd, wfe somn oo fe & xw Tl
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R T fipw wrowrT gt Wl 1 o g
qoeTTRoy o e ¥y § e ¥
it oY wrdiinr ¥ eI A wgr A
& it g 4o ol B wOR
wifgd, afe & wremwdy & o wid )

«..-ml-o,.hh‘ Pses 8] Jﬂ‘

” pee S d—:.m"
P R R
Pt -2 oy r‘*’u‘ﬂ

d o &5 - Sl 20 yiyd
ala oS 3 b el el o9 &F
Wy 0a S Kepan ed e
@ e e calen e
o RS 55 b 5 Kle 3
PTT I S B X S I,.QJ
<y 6 Jaly LS S ur“)
J.K_@- JU

I & G ¥ GAAH T T g, BT HE
sraae Ag &1 Afew e ¥
afer FET w3 Agar g fr o aer ot
AT ®T A A A gy, o
ZWuT WY AR AR T e, anfe gw
AT &) AT Th W1 AGT JOHT FETF
§ gt T /% |

ot fewg wrerey ; sftwe, SR T
# acerc ¥ wrAATangar g fie goff sec
Rw, Muw qw ¥ Afear §, gy
S worrer fagr wam § Wit IR
&t wowTT ¥ wry & v fewre femvar ?

oft werelwr wow g Wy A
g sty g Mooy &
PTG &1 ol aw AT g
TOC AW ORI W) qqT WA TA SATH
st wre fesr o o &, ww g viw & few
fou fg A R, Ivwr oW F@
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Wi GTwrwT Wi §, ¥ e WY
o ff g

oft Trordew Qe ¢ W Ay,
Wit e A e e, ...

*'omnmtmqq’ﬂ!m
arz | ag AN v —ay Feafique
WX Tt § wdmT T W §, Wy
ORI Tt § e gamly Wewn finaey
§ v ge ¥ fraar wmar §, v
T € ¥ vt 2.

Mr. Speaker: But we have cover-
ed the whole food policy. Last sup-
plementary. Mr. Yadav.

flovAww AW : | Sl W@
w0 X Q% AW & I X qonar e gark
T AREE X e R W de
g oY, ag ww gk & | & s g
g fe ag W A e oreft § Swwr
AT T § ? T Siora F A g WA
&1 AT T §—xw aig ¥ frwrgd
Wtk & 7

wsne T, # wry ¥ Frder
v g f5 s w1 I A
wTIT Yoieg Wy wear g1 8 ag
wgT fis gior w2 w7 wrarT |71 § o
war It oY fererad wrk § fe o &
ATH T HATH F1 FIOHTH § HT4T ST
§?

Shri Annamhib Shinde: The state-
ment I made was that there was &
reduction in the loss of foodgrains
due to improved storage faciljties and
new type of godowns was designed
and they were now better. Many of
the godowng are rat proof. That Is
why the percentage is less.

off TrRYe o :  TET WE,
wawr o f i wrar. L

ofy weralierey Or @ EST FAT WY
a1 § anft st g wre ww T W
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sl weey & feare & s o Wit
ag € ¥ AT AT AT Q o JE
wg @ oY Y ww oy § A v W@
&R o g ag W ot § 9y & vy
»T orar afr v wwar fe o ot wig
wwrmTe Ty g .

ofy crviww quaw ¢ fX O wreR
Tom R Aqer g

oft g mw fipwdh : Gor s et
t?

oft wrroftwr v ¢ ¥2w | & fex
gE g fir wfy oft oiver wver Tl & vt
& wTar A T wyr anw) syt o A
wre @ & 9@ e & fag dure g

Control on Foodgraing
+
*230. Shri 8. C. Bamanta;
Shei N, O. Chatterjl:
Bhri P, K Ghosh:

‘Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
eulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has
been made of the working of controls
on foodgrains and other food-stuff in
the various cities and towns under
statutory rationing schemes of the
various State Governments;

(b) if so, whether these controls
have been successful in solving the
food problems;

(c) the ateps that are being taken
to remedy the defects in the working
of the controls;

(d) whether there gre any prospects
of taking away the comtrols at least
in the States which are not deficit;
and

(e) if so, in what manner?

The Depuly Minister in the Minls-
Community

try of Food, Agriculture,

Development and Cooperation (Shri
D. Ering): (a) Such sssessment has
1o be carried out by the State Govern-
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ments concernad. Information is be-
ing collected from them.

(b) These conirols were meant to
reduce the draw of the statutorily
rationed areas of foodgrains from the
surrounding rural areas and to reduce
consumption i1n these rationed arees,
By and large this purpose has been
achieved.

(c) The concerned State Governe
ments who are responsible for emn-
forcing the rationing regulations
strictly with a view to eliminating
malpractices, also look into defects in
the system, if any, with q view to re-
medying them.

(d) Statutory rationing is intended
to cover cities in all States irrespec-
tive of whether they are deficit or
otherwise.

(e) Does not arise.

oft o Wo wrmww : T & A
=it ¥ ary v § i fewr feer oot
& wrpht e sgaear w7 af § Wi
ot frr-fier et ¥ Wi ag Tew
sqaeay W v N wfew o g ?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Food, Agriculture, Commaunity
Development and Cooperation (Shri
Annasahib Shinde): Sir....

off gew W woTy : I e gl
# qor mr § oY Iwwr g Wt figh §
AT wrigg ¢

Shri Anmasahib Shinde: Calcutta,
Greater Bombay, Delhi, Madras,
Hyderabad, Jalpaiguri and Xanpur,
In addition to these, small cities like
Sholapur, Visakapatnam, Poona, Nag-
pur, etc, have been brought under
statutory rationing.

oft wo wo wrww : uy
mﬁm«ﬁthqﬁﬂﬁu
:‘T:trt'ﬂﬂf afe Y ft § ot wy v





